

## L.D. 1816

## (Filing No. H- 586)

3 STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 4 5 112TH LEGISLATURE 6 SECOND REGULAR SESSION COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" 7 to H.P. 1300, L.D. 1816, Bill, "AN ACT to Amend the Waterville Sewerage 8 District Charter." 9 10 Amend the bill in section 1, in Sec. 2, 3rd paragraph, in the 8th and 9th lines (page 2, lines 12 and 11 12 13 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "reservoirs, flush tanks" and the underlined words "treatment works" 13 14 Further amend the bill in section 2, in Sec. З, 15 16 subsection 1, paragraph A, subparagraph (1), in the first line (page 2, line 39 in L.D.) by striking out 17 18 the underlined word "trustees" and inserting in its place the underlined word 'commissioners' 19 Further amend the bill in section 2, in Sec. 3, subsection 3, in the first line (page 3, line 21 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "trustees" 20 21 22 23 and inserting in its place the underlined word 24 'commissioners' 25 Further amend the bill in section 3, in Sec. 3-B, 26 subsection 2, paragraph B, in the 5th line (page 5, 27 line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "awarded" and inserting in its place the underlined 28 word 'award' 29 30 Further amend the bill in section 4, in Sec. 5-B, first paragraph, in the first and 2nd lines (page 5, 31 lines 30 and 31 in L.D.) by striking out the under-lined words "Extensions and expansion of existing boundaries" and inserting in their place the follow-32 33 34 35 ing: 'System extensions' and in the last line (page 36 5, line 34 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined 37 words "and the sanitary water board"

1

2

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{A}$ " to H.P. 1300, L.D. 1816

1 Further amend the bill in section 4, in Sec. 5-B, 2 in the last paragraph by inserting at the beginning 3 of the first line (page 6, line 5 in L.D.) the fol-4 lowing:

5 'Sec. 5-C. District boundaries.'

6 Further amend the bill in section 5, in Sec. 6-B, 7 in the 5th line (page 6, line 15 in L.D.) by striking 8 out the underlined figure "100" and inserting in its 9 place the underlined figure '200'

10 Further amend the bill in section 5, in Sec. 6-B, in the 10th, 11th and 12th lines (page 6, lines 20 to 11 12 22 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words "buildings existing on January 1, 1983, which at that 13 14 time were served by a private sewer system" and inserting in their place the following: 'existing 15 buildings served by a private sewer system when the 16 public sewer becomes available' 17

18 Further amend the bill in section 8, in Sec. 10, 19 in the 8th line (page 7, line 34 in L.D.) by striking 20 out the underlined word "supplied" and inserting in 21 its place the underlined word 'served'

Further amend the bill in section 9, in Sec. 10-B, in the 2nd line from the end (page 8, line 14 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "with 10% interest" and inserting in its place the following: with interest at an annual rate of 10%'

2-

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\hat{H}$ " to H.P. 1300, L.D. 1816

## STATEMENT OF FACT

2 The requirements of the Maine Revised Statutes, 3 Title 38 are added to the Waterville Sewerage District's Charter by this amendment. The amendment 4 makes technical changes to conform to the language of 5 the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38. In addition, the distance within which buildings are required to 6 7 8 connect is increased from 100 to 200 feet to conform 9 to the Sanitary District Enabling Act Title 38, sec-10 tion 1161. Buildings with satisfactory existing private systems at the time the sewer becomes available 11 12 are not required to connect as long as the system op-13 erates satisfactorily.

14

1

6709031186

Reported by the Committee on Utilities Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 3/19/86 (Filing No. H-586)